

# DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY



**YOU BRANDS**

HANDELSKOMPANIET AS  
Bølevegen 208, 3713 Skien, Norway

Declares under our sole responsibility that the following product:

**THERMO BOTTLE**  
**5301 GEER**



has been manufactured in full compliance  
with the requirements of the following directives:

#### Directives:

- EU No 10/2011 with amendments.
- EU No 1935/2004 materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

#### Test methods / Standards:

The migratory behaviour was examined with reference to Commission Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 and its amendments.  
Limit: With reference to Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 and its amendments

The migratory behaviour is examined with reference to Chapter V, Article 18 of Commission regulation 10/2011 and its amendments.  
Deviating to the regulations the following tests were performed as orientating single tests.  
Limit: Resolution AP (2004) 5 on silicones used for food contact applications.

The migratory behaviour was examined with reference to Commission Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 and its amendments. Determination by ICP-MS. Limit: With reference to Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 and its amendments (including Commission Regulation (EU) 2020/1245)

Test method:

The sample preparation is performed with reference to "Technical Guide on Metals and alloys used in food contact materials". The migratory behaviour is examined with reference to Chapter V, Article 18 of Commission regulation 10/2011 and its amendments.

Presence of elements were detected by means of ICP-MS.

Limit: Technical Guide on Metals and alloys used in food contact materials.

#### General use:

Area of use: Hot and cold drinks. Usage temperature: Min: 1 ° C. Max: 100 ° C. Temp. duration: min. 6 hours.

Wash, rinse and dry the thermos before first use. Hand wash ONLY! Wash with water and/or detergent. Use gentle detergent. Never wash the thermos in the dishwasher.

Preheat the thermos with either hot or cold water to keep the drink at the desired temperature. Never put the thermos in the microwave, oven, or freezer.

Carbonated beverages should not be stored in the thermos as they can create pressure that pushes up the lid with great force. The same can happen if sugary drinks in the thermos are exposed to heat. The fermentation process that can start will also push the lid open.

Be careful when using the thermos for hot dairy products or baby food. Bacteria develop quickly and starts a fermentation process. If dairy products and/or baby food are still stored in the thermos, it should only be for a short time. The thermos must then be thoroughly cleaned.

By:

**Hans Inge Søvik**  
General Manager  
You Brands AS

Signature: \_\_\_\_\_

Date: **17.06.2021**